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	District :
	Theni
	Forecast Period :
	02/07/2025
	to
	06/07/2025
	

	
	Bulletine No :
	MSSRF/ THN/ 052/ 2025                                                          
	Release Date   : 
	01/07/2025
	


	Significant past weather
	From
	27/06/2025
	to
	30/06/2025

	Parameters
	Past Weather

	Rainfall (mm)
	17.9

	Maximum Temperature (oC)
	38-40

	Minimum Temperature (oC)
	26-28

	Sky Condition (Octas)
	4-7

	Relative Humidity (%)
	41-60

	Wind Speed (kmph)
	12-21


	Ensemble Weather Forecast until
	08:30Hrs of
	06-07-2025

	Parameters
	02-07-2025
	03-07-2025
	04-07-2025
	05-07-2025
	06-07-2025

	
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday
	Sunday

	Rainfall (mm)
	4
	2
	4
	4
	2

	Maximum Temperature (°C)
	38
	38
	38
	39
	39

	Minimum Temperature (°C)
	25
	25
	25
	26
	26

	Sky Condition (Octas)
	7
	7
	7
	6
	6

	Max. Relative Humidity (%)
	60
	60
	60
	55
	55

	Min. Relative Humidity (%)
	50
	50
	50
	45
	45

	Wind Speed (Kmph)
	14
	14
	14
	12
	12

	Wind Direction
	W
	W
	W
	W
	W


	SMS Advisory
	Chances of light rain during 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 Jul. Maximum temperature would be in the range of 38℃ to 39℃ and the minimum temperature would be between 25℃-26℃. Generally cloudy sky will appear for the next five days.  Wind is expected with the speed of 12-14 Kmph from, West direction.


General Advisory:
Extended range Forecast for next week (04th to 10th July 2025):  

Rainfall:

As per extended range predictions, there is possibility generally below normal rainfall likely over the district during 04th to 10th July 2025.

Maximum Temperature:

Maximum temperatures are likely to be generally normal and are likely to be in the range 28°C to 34°C over the plains of the district during next week. 04th to 10th July 2025.

Minimum Temperature:

Minimum temperatures are likely to be generally normal and are likely to be in the range 18°C to 24°C over the district during next week 04th to 10th July 2025.

Agriculture:

Due to hot and humid conditions, discomfort weather is likely at isolated pockets over the district during next Two days (02.07.2025 & 03.07.2025). Hence farmers are advised to plan their field activities during morning and evening hours and avoid working in the field during 12 noon to 4 Pm. Stay safe and take care. Drink adequate water.
There is a rise in maximum temperature for the forthcoming days, and due to this the soil moisture content may be reduced. 
Based on the soil moisture condition of the field, farmers can provide irrigation to their crops.  

Farmers are advised to take up mulching around the root basin of the horticulture crop with dried leaves, grass and other farm wastes to retain the soil moisture content.

Weather Based Agro-Advisories: (Mango, Cardamom, Grapes & Animal Husbandry)
Mango: 

The incense of Anthracnose disease is noticed in Mango. Due to this disease, young leaves and tender twigs wither and dry.  Affected branches ultimately dry up. Black spots appear on fruits.  The fruit pulp becomes hard, cracks and decays at ripening.  Infected fruits drop. 
To control spray Pseudomonas fluorescence @ 50gm + Sticky agent @ 10ml with 10litres of water at 3 times with 10 days interval.

Cardamom:

The occurrence of Thrips is expected in Cardamom. The symptoms of damage are Panicles stunted, formation of corky encrustations on pods resulting in their malformed and shrivelled conditions.

Shedding of flowers and immature capsules thus reducing the total number of capsules formed.
To control, spray Thiamethoxam @ 5gm + sticky agent @ 10ml per 10 litres of water.
Grapes: 

The incidence of Black vine weevil is noticed in Grapes. The symptoms appear with feeding damages in stem, leaves, buds and flowers and the occurrence of loss during vigour. 
To control, set up a bucket trap, take a 5-litre bucket and fill it with 3 litres of water + 1½ kg of Caster cake + 100gm of Jaggery + 2 well rotten Bananas and fix it as 6 Nos per acre. Also, spray 40ml of Metarhizium anisopliae with 10 litres of water in the root portion.
Animal Husbandry:
Farmers are advised to feed greens and straw to the milking cow in 50:50 ratios, as half quantity in the morning and half in the evening after milking. 
Do not change the fodder and its quantity, it can be changed gradually.  
Long and hard stem fodders should be cut into small pieces before feeding the Cow. 
Better to feed the cow with a mixture of young foliage and dry grass with hay. 
Silage should be given after the milking. Concentrate feeds should be given in the morning and evening hours with equal distribution.
